

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

JUSTIN TAROVISKY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 19-4C
	)	(Judge Campbell-Smith)
UNITED STATES,	)	
	)	Collective Action
<u>Defendant.</u>	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

HEIDI R. BURAKIEWICZ  
 Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.  
 818 Connecticut Avenue N.W., Suite 1000  
 Washington, D.C. 20006  
 (202) 331-9260 (phone)  
 (877) 219-7127 (fax)  
[hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com](mailto:hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com)

Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

ROBERT DEPRIEST  
 MICHAEL ROBINSON  
 Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.  
 818 Connecticut Avenue N.W., Suite 1000  
 Washington, D.C. 20006  
 (202) 331-9260 (phone)  
 (877) 219-7127 (fax)  
[rdepriest@kcnlaw.com](mailto:rdepriest@kcnlaw.com)  
[mrobinson@kcnlaw.com](mailto:mrobinson@kcnlaw.com)

Of Counsel for Plaintiffs

JUDITH GALAT  
 Assistant General Counsel  
 American Federation of Government Employees  
 80 F Street, N.W.  
 Washington, D.C. 20001  
 (202) 639-6424 (phone)  
 (202) 639-6441 (fax)  
[galatj@afge.org](mailto:galatj@afge.org)

Of Counsel for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>Headings</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Questions Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Factual Allegations.....	1
a. The United States Failed to Compensate Members of the Collective Action ..	1
b. Procedural Background.....	2
II. Statutory Background.....	3
a. Fair Labor Standards Act .....	3
b. Anti-Deficiency Act.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument .....	7
I. Standard of Review .....	7
II. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Violations Of Sections 206 And 207 Of The FLSA For Which They Are Entitled To Liquidated Damages .....	8
a. This Court Has Previously Held That Plaintiffs Asserting The Same Claims Presented Here Stated A Claim For Liquidated Damages Against The United States Because The Defendant’s Failure To Pay Federal Employees Minimum Wages And Overtime Compensation On Their Regularly Scheduled Payday Due To A Lapse In Appropriations Violated The FLSA .....	8
b. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Liquidated Damages Under The Facts Alleged Because The Government Cannot Show That It Took Appropriate Steps To Ascertain Its Legal Obligations Under The FLSA And To Comply With Them .....	11
1. The FLSA Provides for Liquidated Damages as a Remedy .....	11
2. An Employer’s Burden to Overcome the Presumption of Liquidated Damages is Substantial .....	11

3. Defendant Cannot Meet Its Burden to Overcome the Presumption of Liquidated Damages on a Motion to Dismiss 12

III. The Anti-Deficiency Act Does Not Cancel The Government’s Obligations Under The Fair Labor Standards Act ..... 14

a. The Anti-Deficiency Act Does Not Prevent The Plaintiffs From Bringing A Claim In This Court For Damages Based On The United States’ Failure To Comply With Its Obligation To Pay Minimum Wages And Overtime Compensation On Its Employees’ Regularly Scheduled Payday ..... 14

b. Because The Defendant’s Obligations Under The FLSA Are Mandatory, The Government Cannot Rely On Highland Falls, Which Addressed A Statute That Did Not Create A Mandatory Obligation To Make Payments In Excess Of Appropriations ..... 16

1. Unlike the Statute at Issue in Highland Falls, the FLSA Creates a Mandatory Obligation ..... 16

2. The Anti-Deficiency Act Does Not Allow the Government to Disregard an Obligation, Such as the Minimum Wage and Overtime Payments Under the FLSA ..... 17

c. The Recent Amendments To The ADA Did Not Cancel The Defendant’s Obligations Under the FLSA ..... 19

1. The GEFTA Amendments Directed Payments Following the Restoration of Appropriations, But Did Not Modify Or Repeal FLSA Remedies 19

2. GEFTA Does Not Modify Or Repeal FLSA Remedies By Implication Because The GEFTA Amendments Can Be Harmonized With The FLSA In The Manner Described In Martin..... 20

3. The GEFTA Amendments Are Similar to the Language in the Appropriation Passed Following the 2013 Shutdown..... 21

4. The Government Cannot Rely on GEFTA To Demonstrate Good Faith or Reasonable Grounds For Believing That It Complied With The FLSA Because GEFTA Was Not Enacted Until After The FLSA Violations Had Already Occurred ..... 22

IV. Sovereign Immunity Has Been Waived For The Claims Asserted In This Case 23

a. The Federal Circuit Has Recognized that Sovereign Immunity is Waived for FLSA Claims Against the United States..... 23

- b. Sovereign Immunity is Waived Regardless of Whether the Violation of the FLSA Was Express or Implied ..... 25
- c. There is More Than a Fair Inference that the FLSA Creates a Right to Money Damages..... 26
- d. Section 216(b) Clearly Waives Sovereign Immunity for Violations of Sections 206 or 207 of the FLSA ..... 27

V. Transportation Security Officers Classified As FLSA Non-Exempt Under TSA’s Own Policies Should Not Be Excluded From This Case Because Their Claims Do Not Conflict With TSA Policies Implemented Under The Aviation And Transportation Security Act 28

- a. The Government’s Reliance on Jones is Misplaced Because There Is No Conflict Between the FLSA Claims Asserted in this Case and the Compensation Scheme Adopted by TSA ..... 29
- b. TSA Has Generally Adopted the FLSA..... 30
- c. It Is Well Established that Government Agencies Must Follow Adopted Policies Even If They Would Otherwise Have Unfettered Discretion ..... 31

Conclusion ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbey v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 254 (2012) .....	4
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Angelo v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003) .....	4, 11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Atlantic Co. v. Broughton</i> , 146 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1944) .....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 9, 27
<i>Birbalas v. Cuneo Printing Industries</i> , 140 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1944) .....	9
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697, 65 S.Ct. 895, 89 L.Ed. 1296 (1945).....	4, 9, 11, 27
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 212 (2005) .....	12
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879) .....	15, 18
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019) .....	16, 18
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 848 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986).....	24

*Doe v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 32

*El-Sheikh v. United States*,  
177 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....3, 5, 23, 24

*Ferris v. United States*,  
27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) .....5, 15, 19

*Griffin v. United States*,  
85 Fed. Cl. 179 (2008) aff'd, 590 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 27

*Herman v. RSR Sec. Services*,  
172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States*,  
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....7, 16, 18

*Jones v. United States*,  
88 Fed. Cl. 789 (2009) .....28, 29, 30

*King v. United States*,  
112 Fed. Cl. 396 (2013) ..... 24

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 22

*Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management*,  
470 U.S. 768 (1985)..... 19

*Lovett v. United States*,  
104 Ct. Cl. 557, 66 F. Supp. 142 (1945)..... 15

*Martin v. United States*,  
117 Fed. Cl. 611 (2014) .....6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*Martin v. United States*,  
130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017) ..... *ibid.*

*Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds*,  
559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... 19

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 20

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 32

*New York Airways, Inc. v. United States*,  
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)..... 15

*New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States*,  
881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Olson v. Superior Pontiac-GMC, Inc.*,  
765 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1985), modified, 776 F.2d 265..... 9

*Posadas v. National City Bank.*,  
296 U.S. 497, 56 S.Ct. 349, 80 L.Ed. 351 (1936)..... 20

*Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff*,  
553 U.S. 571, 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008)..... 27

*Ryan v. Gonzales*,  
568 U.S. 57, 133 S. Ct. 696, 184 L.Ed.2d 528 (2013)..... 19

*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*,  
567 U.S. 182, 132 S.Ct. 2181, 183 L.Ed.2d 186 (2012) ..... 5, 15,

*Saraco v. United States*,  
61 F.3d 863 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....5, 23, 24

*Service v. Dulles*,  
354 U.S. 363 (1957)..... 31

*Shea v. Galaxie Lumber*,  
152 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Sommers Oil Co. v. United States*,  
241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Union Pac. R. Co. v. Laramie Stock Yards Co.*,  
231 U.S. 190, 34 S. Ct. 101, 58 L. Ed. 179 (1913)..... 23

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 25, 26

*United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 31

<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465, 123 S. Ct. 1126, 155 L.Ed.2d 40 (2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Universal Interpretive Shuttle Corp. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 393 U.S. 186, 89 S. Ct. 354, 21 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1968).....	20
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	32
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 10 L. Ed. 987 (1842).....	20
<i>Yellin v. U.S.</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	32

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 202(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	3, 9, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	3, 9, 18, 29
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	4, 11, 24, 26
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	4, 11, 12, 13
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A) .....	5, 6, 14

<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
29 C.F.R. § 778.106.....	9, 27
29 C.F.R. § 790.21(b) .....	9
29 C.F.R. § 790.22(b) .....	5, 12

**Other Authorities**

*Pub. L. No. 113-46 § 115,*  
127 Stat. 561 (Oct. 17, 2013)..... 6, 21

*Pub. L. No. 116-1,*  
133 Stat. 3 (Jan. 16, 2019) .....6, 19, 22

MD 1100.55-8 § A.17, 32..... 30

105 Cong. Rec., H501 (daily ed. Jan. 11, 2019)..... 20
